ENGR. H. A. to ENGR. S. B. NO. 624 Page 1
 1
2
3
4
5
6
7

which relates to the Councilwoman Avalon Reese
Memorial Highway; modifying name of certain memorial
highway; providing for codification; providing for
noncodification; and providing an effective date.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.308 of Title 69, unless
there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
The section of U.S. Highway 64 beginning at the western
municipal limits of the town of Buffalo in Harper County extending
to N1860 Road shall be designated as the "William Charles "Charley"
Coen Memorial Highway".  The Department of Transportation shall
cause suitable permanent markers bearing that name to be placed on
the highway.
SECTION 2.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.309 of Title 69, unless
there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
The bridge over Turkey Creek in Woodward County approximately
two (2) miles east of the Ellis and Woodward County border on
Highway 15 shall be designated as the "Bud Martin Memorial Bridge".
The Department of Transportation shall cause suitable permanent
markers bearing that name to be placed on the bridge.
ENGR. H. A. to ENGR. S. B. NO. 624 Page 4
 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
 SECTION 3.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.310 of Title 69, unless
there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
The bridge over the Cimarron River on Highway 15 approximately
thirteen (13) miles north of Boise City shall be designated as the
"Private Robert "Bob" Clark Memorial Bridge".  The Department of
Transportation shall cause suitable permanent markers bearing that
name to be placed on the bridge.
SECTION 4.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.311 of Title 69, unless
there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the section of State
Highway 287 beginning at the municipal limits of Boise City
extending southeast to the Oklahoma-Texas border in Cimarron County
shall be designated as the "President Donald J. Trump Highway".  The
Department of Transportation shall cause suitable permanent markers
bearing that name to be placed on the highway.
SECTION 5.     NEW LAW     A new section of law not to be
codified in the Oklahoma Statutes reads as follows:
The cost associated with signage related to Section 4 of this
act shall be paid by the Senate and House of Representatives authors
and coauthors of this act.
ENGR. H. A. to ENGR. S. B. NO. 624 Page 5
 1
2

  Frix of the House
[ memorial bridge and highway designations -
codification - noncodification - effective date ]
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
SECTION 59.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.308 of Title 69, unless
there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
The section of U.S. Highway 64 beginning at the western
municipal limits of the town of Buffalo in Harper County extending
to N1860 Road shall be designated as the “William Charles ‘Charley’
Coen Memorial Highway”.  The Department of Transportation shall
cause suitable permanent markers bearing that name to be placed on
the highway.
SECTION 60.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.309 of Title 69, unless
there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
ENGR. S. B. NO. 624 Page 2
 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
 The bridge over Turkey Creek in Woodward County approximately
two (2) miles east of the Ellis and Woodward County border on
Highway 15 shall be designated as the “Bud Martin Memorial Bridge”.
The Department of Transportation shall cause suitable permanent
markers bearing that name to be placed on the bridge.
SECTION 61.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.310 of Title 69, unless
there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
The bridge over the Cimarron River on Highway 15 approximately
thirteen (13) miles north of Boise City shall be designated as the
“Private Robert ‘Bob’ Clark Memorial Bridge”.  The Department of
Transportation shall cause suitable permanent markers bearing that
name to be placed on the bridge.
SECTION 62.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.311 of Title 69, unless
there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the section of State
Highway 287 beginning at the municipal limits of Boise City
extending southeast to the Oklahoma-Texas border in Cimarron County
shall be designated as the “President Donald J. Trump Highway”.  The
Department of Transportation shall cause suitable permanent markers
bearing that name to be placed on the highway.
SECTION 63.     NEW LAW     A new section of law not to be
codified in the Oklahoma Statutes reads as follows:
ENGR. S. B. NO. 624 Page 3
 1
2